RESOLUTION NO. - 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH NAMI LEXINGTON (KY), INC., AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 865-869 SPARTA COURT, THE FINAL FORM OF WHICH SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$141,211.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with NAMI Lexington (KY), Inc., and any other documents related to the purchase of the property located at 865-869 Sparta Court, drafts of which are attached hereto and the final forms of which shall be subject to the approval of the Department of Law, at a cost not to exceed \$141,211.00.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed \$141,211.00, is hereby authorized for payment to NAMI Lexington (KY), Inc. from account #1101-900349-71101, pursuant to the terms of the Memorandum of Agreement.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

1197-24:TAH:4916-0932-6849, v. 1